

No. 08-6245

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

Rosalind Kurita,

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

The State Primary Board of the Tennessee Democratic Party, *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee  
*The Honorable Robert L. Echols*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. #2838-84  
Sarah E. Troupis, Wis. #1061515  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
Ph.: (812) 232-2434  
Fax: (812) 234-3685  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

Robert Rochelle, Tenn. #2787  
T. Price Thompson, III, Tenn.  
#21029  
ROCHELLE, MCCULLOCH &  
AULDS, PLLC  
109 North Castle Heights Avenue  
Lebanon, Tennessee 37087  
Ph.: (615) 444-1433  
Fax: (615) 443-8775

## Table of Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents .....   | ii |
| Table of Authorities .....  | v  |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....  | 1  |
| Statement of the Issues .....   | 2  |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 2  |
| Statement of Facts .....  | 3  |
| Standard of Review .....  | 6  |
| Summary of the Argument .....   | 7  |
| Argument .....  | 9  |
| I.    The District Court Made a Fundamental Error in Finding That<br>the State Primary Boards Allow the Political Parties to<br>Determine the Candidate to Represent the Party in the<br>General Election ..... | 9  |
| A.    The District Court’s Findings Are Contrary<br>to Tennessee’s Statutory Scheme for the<br>Selection of Candidates .....  | 10 |
| B.    The District Court’s Findings Are Contrary<br>to the Nature of Election Contests in Tennessee .....   | 13 |
| C.    The District Court’s Findings Are Unnecessary<br>to Preserve Any Associational Rights .....   | 14 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | Senator Kurita Has a Protected Property Interest<br>in the Result of the Primary Election . . . . .   | 17 |
| III. | The Actions of the State Primary Board Constituted State Action . .   | 22 |
| IV.  | The Contest Statute is Unconstitutional on its Face . . . . .   | 25 |
| V.   | Senator Kurita Was Denied Her Due Process Rights . . . . .  | 27 |
| A.   | The Contest Statute and Rules of Procedure<br>Adopted by the State Primary Board<br>Do Not Provide Any Standards for<br>Making a Decision in a Contested Election . . . . . | 27 |
| B.   | The State Primary Board Failed to Adopt<br>Rules Governing the Hearing<br>Prior to the Day of the Hearing . . . . .   | 29 |
| C.   | The Contest Statute Fails to Provide a<br>Procedure for the State Primary Board to<br>Use in Selecting a Candidate . . . . .  | 30 |
| D.   | The State Primary Board Did Not Provide<br>Any Justification as to Why They Were<br>Setting Aside the Election . . . . .  | 31 |
| E.   | The Decision of the State Primary Board<br>Cannot Be Final and Unreviewable . . . . .   | 31 |
| VI.  | This Court Has the Equitable Power to Order a Special Election . . .  | 32 |
|      | Conclusion . . . . .  | 33 |
|      | Addendum  |    |
|      | Certificate of Compliance   |    |

## Certificate of Service

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Barry v. Lauck*, 45 Tenn. 588 (1868) . . . . . 13

*Bell v. Burson*, 402 U.S. 535 (1971) . . . . . 22

*Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians*, 476 U.S. 667 (1986) . . . . . 32

*Boyd v. Garrison*, 19 So.2d 385 (Ala. 1944) . . . . . 21, 29

*Bullock v. Carter*, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) . . . . . 16

*California Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) . . . . . 16

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) . . . . . 30

*Emery v. Robertson County Election Comm’n*, 586 S.W.2d 103 (Tenn. 1979) . . . . . 13

*Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks*, 436 U.S. 149 (1978) . . . . . 23, 25

*Forbes v. Bell*, 816 S.W.2d 716 (Tenn. 1991) . . . . . 14, 28, 30

*Fuentes v. Shevin*, 407 U.S. 67 (1972) . . . . . 21, 29

*Genord v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*, 440 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 6

*Goldberg v. Kelly*, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) . . . . . 21, 31

*Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.*, 746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 7

*Griffin v. Burns*, 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) . . . . . 33

*Hatcher v. Bell*, 521 S.W.2d 799 (Tenn. 1974) . . . . . 13

*Heiskell v. Ledgerwood*, 234 S.W. 1001 (Tenn. 1921) . . . . . 12, 31, 32

*Inman v. Brock*, 622 S.W.2d 36 (Tenn. 1981) . . . . . 11, 12

*Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 345 (1974) . . . . . 23

*Kilbourn v. Thompson*, 103 U.S. 168 (1880) . . . . . 25

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 411 U.S. 192 (1973) . . . . . 32

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*, 457 U.S. 922 (1982) . . . . . 22

*Marks v. Stinson*, 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . . 33

*NLRB v. Empire Furniture Corp.*, 107 F.2d 92 (6th Cir. 1939) . . . . . 32

*Ng Fung Ho v. White*, 259 U.S. 276 (1922) . . . . . 30

*Rowe ex rel. Schwarts v. Lloyd*, 36 A.2d 317 (Pa. 1944) . . . . . 21

*Simon v. Pfizer Inc.*, 398 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 6

*Stupak-Thrall v. United States*, 70 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 31

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.*, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) . . . . . 16

*Taylor v. Beckham*, 178 U.S. 548 (1900) . . . . . 21

*Taylor v. Nealon*, 120 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. 1938) . . . . . 21

*Taylor v. Tennessee State Democratic Executive Committee*,  
574 S.W.2d 716 (Tenn. 1978) . . . . . 11, 12, 24, 31, 32

*Tenn. Cable Television Ass’n v. Tenn. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
844 S.W.2d 151 (Tenn. App. 1992) . . . . . 29, 31

*Thomas v. Cohen*, 304 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 30

*United States v. Classic*, 313 U.S. 299 (1941) . . . . . 24

*United States v. Nourse*, 34 U.S. 8 (1835) . . . . . 32

*Wolotsky v. Huhn*, 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 22

**Statutes**

Ala. Code §§ 17-13-70 to -89 (2008) . . . . . 26

Alaska Stat. § 15.20.550 (2007) . . . . . 26

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 7-5-801 to -810 (2008) . . . . . 26

Cal. Elec. Code § 16421 (2008) . . . . . 26

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-11-203 (2008) . . . . . 26

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-324 (2008) . . . . . 26

Fla. Stat. § 102.168 (2008) . . . . . 26

Ga. Code Ann. §§ 21-2-520 to -529 (2008) . . . . . 26

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-173.5 (2007) . . . . . 26

Idaho Code Ann. § 34-2123 (2008) . . . . . 26

Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/23-1.1 (2008) . . . . . 26

Ind. Code §§ 3-12-11-1 to -25 (2008) . . . . . 26

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 120.055 (2008) . . . . . 26

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:44 (2008) . . . . . 26

Md. Code Ann. Election Law §§ 12-201 to -204 (2008) . . . . . 26

Minn. Stat. § 209.10 (2008) . . . . . 26



Miss. Code Ann. §§ 23-15-921 to -941 (2008) . . . . . 26

Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 115.527 to .551 (2008) . . . . . 26

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-36-102 (2008) . . . . . 26

N.M. Stat. § 1-14-3 (2008) . . . . . 26

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 163-127.1 to .6 (2008) . . . . . 26

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-16-06 (2008) . . . . . 26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3515.08 (2008) . . . . . 26

Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 26-5-118 (2007) . . . . . 26

Or. Rev. Stat. § 258.036 (2007) . . . . . 26

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3157 (2008) . . . . . 26

T.C.A. § 2-1-104(19) . . . . . 10, 18

T.C.A. § 2-5-101(a) . . . . . 20

T.C.A. § 2-5-105 . . . . . 4, 20, 21

T.C.A. § 2-5-202 . . . . . 4, 20

T.C.A. § 2-5-204 . . . . . 4, 15, 20, 21

T.C.A. § 2-7-115(b) . . . . . 15

T.C.A. § 2-7-126 . . . . . 16

T.C.A. § 2-8-113 . . . . . 3, 20

T.C.A. § 2-8-115 . . . . . 3, 20

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| T.C.A. § 2-13-102 .....   | 4, 24              |
| T.C.A. § 2-13-103 .....   | 24                 |
| T.C.A. § 2-13-104 .....   | 15                 |
| T.C.A. § 2-13-106 .....   | 24                 |
| T.C.A. § 2-13-108(a) .....  | 24                 |
| T.C.A. § 2-13-202 .....   | 10, 11, 12, 18, 20 |
| T.C.A. § 2-13-203 .....   | 10, 19             |
| T.C.A. § 2-17-104 .....   | 2, 4, 24, 25, 27   |
| Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §§221.001-231.009 (2008) .....                 | 26                 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 20A-4-403 (2008) .....                             | 26                 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.68.050 (2008) .....                           | 26                 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-5-20 (2008) .....                                   | 26                 |
| <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>                                     |                    |
| 25 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Elections</i> § 127 (1966) .....                  | 11                 |
| E. Borchard, <i>Declaratory Judgments</i> § 299 (2d ed. 1941) ..... | 7                  |
